OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

] Amended
MEMORANDUM Agenda Item No. 14(A)(3)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: September 18, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing execution
County Attorney of amendments to ground leases
with Mourning Family Foundation,
Inc. a Florida Not-For-Profit
Corporation
Resolution No. R-750-12

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Internal Services Department and placed on the
agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Vice Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson.

R. A. Cuvas, JF.
County Attorney *

RAC/smm

RESON2078



Memorandum &m

Date: September 18, 2012

To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Carlos A Glmenegw T
Mayor »«‘.-mw:iif.. s S ) ¢
Subject: Amendments to the L.ease Agrééiﬁge'nts with Alonzo Mourning Charities, Inc. — for the

development of the site adjacent to the County’s Culmer Neighborhood Service Center

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners {Board) approve the aftached resolution
which authorizes the following:
o Execution of the Amendment to Ground Lease for Phase | {Family Units) and consent {o the
Amendment to Sublease Agreement {Fainily); and
s Execution of the Amendment to Ground Lease for Phase !I (Elderly Units) and consent to the
Amendment to Sublease Agreement {Elderly).

The attached Amendments to Ground Leases and Amendments to Sublease Agreements have been
prepared by the internal Services Department at the request.of Community Action and Human Services
and are subject to the following provision: Pursuant to Article 6.3 of the leases being amended by this
item, Lessee agree to, at Lessees sole expense, incorporate facade improvements to businesses along
NW 3rd avenue, Narth of NW 16th street and south of NW 17th street, which abut the property. The
obligation to perform such facade improvements are not impacted by the amendments set forth in this
item and Lessee shall continue fo have the obligation to perform those facade improvements at
Lessees sole expense and in a time and manher acceptable to and approved by the County.

The Ground Leases for both phases are between the County and the Mourning Family Foundation,
fnc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation formerly known as Alonzo Mourning Charities, Inc.
Amendments to Ground Leases for both phases do the following:

* change the name of the Lessees fiom Alonzo Mourning Charities, nc. to Mourning Fanmily
Foundation, Inc.;

o change the "Commencement Date” of Phase | of the development to one year from the approval
of this Amendment by the Board, as opposed to when the Lessee closes on its construction
financing and receives low-income housing tax credits;

s change the time periods for the both the commencement and completion of construction for all

phases to December 31, 2012 froth June 30, 2012;

reduce the number of family units from 95 to 79;

increase the number of elderly units from 95 to 114;

increase the.total number of units in the project from 180 to 193;

reduce the number of parking spaces to be built from 107 to 70;

provide for payments to the County in total amount of $111,000 to offset the reduced parking

requirement;

e In addition to the Base Rent of $1.00 per year for each Phase, provide for four additional
payments to the County of $25,000 each to assist the Community Action and Human Services
Department with programming at the Culmer Neighborhood Service Center;

o add language regarding the rebuilding of Demised Premises following a casualty.

s o % ®& €

Amendments to Sublease Agreements do the following:
o provide for Mourning Family Foundation, Inc. to sublease to AMC GTG 1 Phase [ of the
develepment and to sublease to AMC HTG 2 Phase |l of the development.

1A



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

SCOPE _
The County-owned property is located at the Southwest corner of NW 3 Avenue and NW 17 Street, in
Commission District 3.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE
The County will generate $211,000 in revenue from payments by the developer.

TRACK RECORDI/MONITOR
The County has no record of negative performance issues with Mourning Family Foundation, Inc.
Leland Salomon, Acting Assistant Director, Internal Services Depaitment is the project's maonitor.

DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY

Authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor's designee to execute same for and on behalf of
Miami-Dade County; and authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor's designee to exercise any
and all other rights conferred therein.

BACKGROUND

This property was originally leased -and approved for development by the Alonzo Mourning Charities,
Inc. on December 2, 2008 by Resalution R-1369-08 for a term of 65 years. On January 5, 2012, AMC
HTG 1, Ltd. and AMC HTG 2, Ltd. submitted a new Financial Plan as provided for in Section 21.2.7 of
the Lease Agreement. Staff reviewed the new plan and met with the developer to restructure the lease
to allow for a new funding model as well as' new time periods to allow them to complete the
development. On June 7, 2012 the Board approved Resolution R-522-12 granting the parties an
extension of 180 days to complete negotiations.

Additional property details are as follows:

TENANT: Mourning Family Foundation, Inc. is subleasing the
property as follows:
* AMC HTG 1 Lid,, as the sub lessee of the
Tenant-for Phase |, and
e AMC HTG 2 Ltd. as a sub-sub lessee of
Tenant for Phase |l

COMPANY PRINCIPALS: Alonzo Mourpning — CEO, Directar
Allen Furst — Treasurer, Director
Albert £. Dotson. Jr. — Director
Tracy W. Mourning — President, Director

USE; Approximately 255,258 square feet of County-owned
land for the development of affordable housing.

EFFECTIVE DATES

OF AMENDMENT: Commengcing on the first day following the passage

of this Resolution by the Board and terminating as
provided for in the Lease,

Edward Marque
Beputy Mayer



TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: September 18, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

, Amended )
FROM: R. A.Cuevas, Jr. 7 Cﬁ ; SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 14(A)(3)

County Attorney c;%

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creafing a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No commiittee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e.; 2/3’s
3/5’s , Unanimous ) to approve

N

Current information regarding fanding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Amended
Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 14(A)3)
Veto 9-18-12

Qverride

RESOLUTION NO. R-750-12

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF
AMENDMENTS TO GROUND LEASES WITH MOURNING
FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC. A FLORIDA NOT-FOR-PROFIT
CORPORATION, (FORMERLY KNOWN AS ALONZO
MOURNING CHARITIES, INC.) WITH A TOTAL FISCAL
IMPACT TO THE COUNTY INCREASING REVENUE BY
$211,000; CONSENTING TO AMENDMENTS TO SUBLEASES;
AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR THE
COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXERCISE ANY AND
ALL OTHER RIGHTS CONFERRED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby
approves the Amendments to Lease and Amendments to Sublease Agreements between Miami-
Dade County and Mourning Family Foundation, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation
(formerly known as Alonzo Mouming Charities, Inc.) for premises to be utilized by the
Mourning Family Foundation, Inc., for the development of affordable housing with a total fiscal
impact to Miami-Dade County increasing revenue by $211,000, in substantially the form
attached hereto and made a part hereof; authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor’s
designee to execute the Amendments to Leases and Consent to the Amendments to Subleases for

and on behalf of Miami-Dade County; and authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor’s

designee to exercise any and all other rights conferred therein.



Amended
. Agenda Item No. 14(A)(3)
Page No. 2 '

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Audrey Edmonson
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner José “Pepe” Diaz

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman ' aye

Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman aye
Bruno A. Barreiro aye Lynda Bell absent
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. aye Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye
Sally A. Heyman aye Barbara J. Jordan aye
Jean Monestime aye Dennis C. Moss aye
Rebeca Sosa aye Sen. Javier D. Souto @Y€
Xavier L. Suarez aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 18% day
of September, 2012. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an
override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

B Christopher Agrippa
v

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorey as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Shammon D. Summerset



PHASET (Family Units)

“This-Amendment to Gronnd Lease(*Amendment™) is made a5 of| e 2012,
by and beiwesh MIAMLDADE COUNTY, 4 political subdiviston of ‘the State of Florids, berein
soraetimcs: designated or referred to as the SCOUNTY? or-the “LESSOR” and MOURNING
EAMILY FOUNDATION, NG, 2 Flerida not-for-profit eorperation, fi/a Alonz¢ Moueding
Chiritles, Itio., bereinafter oalled this “LESSER.”

WHEREAS, LESSOR, and Alofzo Moiuning Obaritics, Iné., (*AMC?), enfered into that
ceqtain Ground Lesse dated Degentber. 19; 2008 (ihe “Ground Logse”);

. WHEREAS, AMC clifified ite siiithe $0- Monenirig Family Fowndation, Iie: on Jly 5,
2012; and: '

WHEREAS, TESSOR aud IESSEE desire to entet into this Amendment to aiend. the
Cround Leass:

WOW THEREFORE, for good and sufficent: mutal consideration, the recefnt aud
sufficienuy of whigh is heréby aclnowledged by both parties, it is agreed to by LESSOR. aid

TESSER 48 follows:

1.  The Ground Lease yemaing in full force and effect, and rexoains vnmodified exeept.as
exprosslyamepded heréhy. The foregding fécitals are trae end comrect and incorporated hierdin,

2 Bxhibits:

A, EXHIBIT “A¥, the Légal Destription of the DEMISED PREMVISES, is hereby
deloted and renlaced with the attacked Bxhibit “A".

B, BXUIBIT “BY; the Projeat Timeline is héré‘tby deleted and replaced with-the
aftached Bxhibit “BY, ’ S

£, EBXBIBIT“CY, the attached Preliminary Site Plan, 5 bersafier part of the Ground.
"Lease.

3. 'The second paragraphof Sectidn 3.1 of the Ground Lease is hereby deleted and replaced
with the follewing;

3,1 Inhe event that tho LESSER (i) fails to close on the Tax Excmpt Bondy
Fom the Mianii-Dade County Hetising Finanoe Authorlty and fails to yecéive a
Grent’ fioin, the Southeist Overtown/Park West Compmunity Redevelopment
Agency by one year ffom the approval of this Amendment by the Beard of
Contty Commmissionérs, this. Teate and the Lease Agreement for PHASE II'
{Elderly Units) shall terminate aufomatically, Bvidence of the above shall be
delivered to CESSOR within thirty (30) dayy'of its jeceiptby LESSEE, ‘Ths Terni

#126581 3 Ramily kaswrameodmen 2412583540001



of this Asmerdmsnt xiay ofily 'be extended, as sllowed by the ferms of his
LHASE,

4, Section 5.2.0f the Ground Lease is heteby deleted ahd replaved with the' following;

%7  LESSEE agheed to putsue an llocation of Tax: Exempt Bprds fom te
MiapkDade. Coitrity Housing Finance Authofify and a Grant from the Sputheast
vertown/Park West: Commupity Redevelopment Agencd, bothi of which. shall
olose by one year fiot the approval of thls Araendment by the Bogid of Covinty
Coinmissioners. N ’

5. Sections 41,1 and 412 of the Growed. Leasé are hircby deleted and replaced: with the.
Following:

411 Approximately seventy nine (79) ffordable family residential honsing:

Tidts {the “Residental Units™), all of which shall be renfed to- households with

gross. incomes &t or below sixtypercont (60%) of Adjusted Medion Income (the:
“Tucome Reguirersht?), together with commeh areas aid amenitiss dppiirtenant

fhrexeto, to'be:leased orprovided lo persons qualifying under Bec: 42°of the Code

and Mini-Dade County Surtax guidelinies. Notwithstandinig the: foregoing, one

(1) wnilt decupied by ‘e property uisnagement employes; tay be exempt from-the

Ingome Requirement, and, ‘ .

41,2 A Paiking Lot substantially in accordance with the attached Fxhibit0
Gofitaining not less than 70 spaces, sheil be constiucted. us part.of this Phase [ of
‘thy Development Tor the exclusive use of LESOR, The Residential Vnits, plus
relafed amenifies, logether with other improvements, fixtures and structures. and
the Parking Lot, uie Hereinatter refarced to as ths “Ditelopment’”

4.1.21 T Tied -of buiidiig sl additionial 37 parkitip spaces, the LESSEE
agrots to pay the sum of one bundred and cleven thonsand aud no/100 dollars
($111,000,00) fo the LESSOR in four (4) equal payments of twentyseven
thiusand sevesi Tundred and ARy ard no/100 dollats ($27,750.00). The fost
pavment is due within Gfteen (15) days.of LESSEE's closing on ity sopstraction
loan and the. heee (3) subserient payitionts shall each be due hinety (90} days
from the preyious paymient,

6. Seetion4.13 of the Grouid Lease is herSby-deleted,

7. ~ Seotion 4.7 of the Grousid Tiease i Hereby delefed.

8, Seotion 5.2 is hoceby inserted as follows:
52 o addition to the Base Rent, the LESSEE agrees to-pay LESSOR fhe sum
of Fifty Thousand and 1ef100 Dollars ($50,000.00) in two installisents of
Twentydive Thousand arid no/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) eavk, the fint payment
hecomiiyg due upon the closing of the consirustion financing for this Phase I of

7765551 v3 Family Tease stotndinerit 1:24-17 383540001



the project and the second ‘paymert becominig dus twalve (12) monthis from the-
clositg. of the -constriction finuseing for this Phese T of te project. Tn fhe event
sefther TESSBE nor ity sublessee-closes on construction financing, no additional
amhounits will be apeed.

5, The last sentence-of Sectlon 8.1 of the Ground Iease is heveby deletod and sepliced with
the foliowing: '

All construction, required pursuant o this LEASH shall be completed by
Tigosmber 31, 2014, tniless & lafer date: 16 approved. in wating By the Cownty
Meiyorob the Connty Mavor’s desigrios,

19, Seotton 13.1 §s herehy modified to add the Following at ttie-eud thereof:

Notwithstanding the foregoing, durfng the thirty (30) year pieriod commencing
upon, fhe issugnoe-of a vérfificaté of becupancy:for Phase T (“Resteration Périad”),
jri'the event the fuprovensénts to the DEMISED PREMISES suffer-dny <asualty,
{amage or destroetion LESSEE shall restore the Development'to its pre-casualty
conidition, a8 $oom. a8 practical thereafler, itrespective of avuilublé. msniance
provesds, The texmination rights of LESSER set forth in this Secfion 114 shsfl
not be pvallable to LESSEE urtil the expiration of the Restotation Periad.

1L Secfion 21.2:7 of the Groynd Lease i3 hergby delefed. and replaced with the
Tollowing: .

21.2.7. Failure of the LESSEE to comply-with the provisions.of Section. 3.1 s
drmnended hergla,

10.  Séetion23:1 of the Ground Lease is Feroby deleted and replaced with thie folloveikyy
231 It s understood and agreed between the PARTIES: herete that writton
‘hotioe addréssed and sent By any natfonnlly recognized overnight deliveryservice
or by cerfified or rogistered mail; return revelpt: requested, first class, ‘posiage
prepaid and addressed as follows:

1ET0 LBSSOR:
Mingi-Dede County Mayer
‘Btephen P Clark Center

11 NW, Bifst-Styeet
Twerity Ninth Floor.

Yliomd, Florida 33128

with copy o

Connty Aftorney

#1268381 ¥ Family lease dmoenduient 7424:12 38354.0001



Stephen P, Chk Center
111 MW, Fisst Street
Suits 2810

Mimmi, Florida 33178

and

Taterrial Servioss Departigng
Dirgeior o
Stephén P, Clatk Center

131 NW 1% Stret
Buite2103

Miami, Florida 33128

IF TO LESSEE!

Richard Goldstein; Heqi »
Bilzin Sumbiig Baena Price & Axeliod LLP
200 8. Biscaynoe Blvd,, Suite 2500
Miami-Florida 33131

with copy to;-

Randy Rieger

Prinipal ,
Housing Trust Group, LLG
3225 Aviation Avenue, Suite 602
Miamt FL 33133

with additiondl copy tot

Rivhaid B Dewtch, Ir., Bsg

Hteams Weayer Miller Wejssler AlhadefY & Sitterson, B.A
150 West Elaglet 8t,, Suite2200

Miait, Rloride 33130,

11 Inthe éventofury conflict betwetn Wi texmiy and provisions of fhfs Amendment and the
tergng and provisions of fhe-Ground Tease, the terms and provisions of this Ameridment shail
aonittol. Aty capifelized terms not defined i this Amendment shall have. the meaning as set
Jorthin the Ground Leage: .

12 This Amendment mey be exesuted in counterparts, shick of which shall be deemed an
original. doouihent, it all of which will conititute one single documént, A facsirailé or érmail
copy of ‘fhis Amendment and axy signatures thereof shafl be considered for all pugposes 23
originals,

H2064581 3 Parlly leese amendmént 7-24:12 3835420601



(Signatares tn Following Page)

§12268581 43 Fhpily ket amndment 7 24-12 3835420001

10



_ TH WITNESS WHEREQF, the LESSOR and LESSER have caused this: Amendiient to
‘bis exotited by thelr fespeotive and dily authocized ¢fficezs the day and year first abovewritten,

LESSEE:

LESSOR:

- ATIRETY
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK.

By
Deputy Clerk

Approved as to form and egal sufficiency;-

Agsistant Cowity Attortiey

#2248581 V3 Famnity ease nmendsoent -24-18.38354.000§

MOUENING EAMILY FOUNDATION,
ING.;a Elorida non-profit corpotation, /e

' Alonzd Mousning Chities, Inc,

By £ JHT )

Nuor,_Jfen 5 Fauiy’

(OFFICIAL SBAL)

MIAMI-DADECOUNTY, FLORIDA
BY [TS BOARD:OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By
County Manager




EXEIBILAA"
JEGAL DESCRIPTION

#r265581 v3 Pomily Tease muendment 7.24-12 38254-000)

12



[ TR om gt + oSt £ O T i G S, ok P 34 AV ¥ty

T 3
3 L3

Fxpbit A

s

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A porilon of Tract "10% of "TOWNPARK. SUBDIVISION 4 Ut PROJERT FLA. R-10%
‘ecording to. the Piot thereof, o% rectrded In Plat Botk BY, Page 52, ot iitie Public
Rescerds: of WMinmi-Dade County; Florlda, Hore partiultry deoribud as: followss

Copmence ot thy Southeust camer of adld Traot 107 thence BE7dendOmindisacl,
&long tha 'Sotith line oF sukd Troct 10 fof 170.98 feet ko the POINT OF BEGINNING. of
the herelnaftar described pereel of lend: thense ND2ddg2BminGIsetW, for 4 diostdnce
of 96,17 fopkt “thance SBAdeg20minibset, for' b didtante: of 15,76 fool: thence
SPBdeg2omindlzect, for o distande’ of 747,00 f880 thencd WUldeg3Zmint Daegh, for
a distdnce: of 97,53 faet fo o point on the South Ina of ¢ MO0 feat UHIRY

Fasement; thance SA7degédmint8aedl, alotig. sold Saulk Line of o -40.00" Jept Uty -

Tdgemént, for § Ulstdnce of 15371 feet! the next threal3) sdurgen und distdnces
freing ‘olong the West Libe of soid Troct 40; 1) ‘Hhence SOideg34minTasect, fora
distanct.of 133,50 feet to & polnt of clirioluré of & pjraular cirve to the: et 2)
soncava o 1ha fierthebat: dhenca South, Scutheuiterly dleng the ord iof sbid cive,

1

‘hoving for thy
57deg48minQ8sas fo
of ¢ olrgular etrys Yot right, 25
dlony the drd of aald cuive,
d céatral angle &f 55deg0omin

for o distonce of 265:92 feet {6

PG~  FONTOF CORERE
FEL~ PO (F BECRHRG
DAL  PORT OF TRBAROR
B, ~  JUTENR:
Meo- PE
W~ WM
g o~ (HIRDE

elefngnts & rodites cof 25,00 Teet, throudh o geriral ohgle of
rodn-afe distonees of e :
goncove 1o, the Soulinkest; thenge Southegsterd
uving for’ His dlamunts .
4dsee for an ang distonce oF 4B.00. feet fo o polnt'on
itie South Line of sdld Troct 10, thetce NEZdeqaBmin2tassE, dloiig: doid South Lne,
the POINT DE BEGINRING.

Containg 4Z,086.51 Squars. Feel or 0,99, Acres .more or fsas.

Tool to d pulnd of revarse ciirvotirs
4 rediys. of S0.00 feet, Ihfwgi

3

CULMER CENTER 1600

. FORD, ARVENTESOS SMANUCY, ING.

P50 N W B4 AVENUE; 20 FLOOR.
BT hAML FLORIDA 33172

P, (305 76472

FAX {308 47022505

NW 3rd AVE-PARCEL .G
IR S ETOH AND LEGAL DEOGRIP TION
SRR eas DESCRIPTION TOACCOMPARY SRETCH
nowsta T HOUSING TRUST GROUP, 1€ 7

WAV p T [0 jphege  [PRe
LT =50 EZT VT 2
RO IR A M?-%DOOH_" & 3 uan

13




PROBOT TRMELDREY

§/30/12 - CRA Bourd Approval of Grant funding
5{1412:40-8/31/12=Final Underwﬁtmg Frovess by Miami-Dade County Housihg Finace

Authority and Florda Housing Finance qupbratiﬁn for Housing Credits; Permitting activiiies.

12/1112~Cotmence sonstenction.
4/30/14 - Ceriificate-of Cuougiaricy
| 51114 - Residents wiove i

*All dutes-are estimates ouly:

FSER5E1 vA Family lease xusndoaent 7-24:12 383 54.0001,

14




i

EEhrE Pt

g MR

it e paresa At e e | i

ey

o

oRILraRy hN

%‘5‘ ““‘cﬁknnmmﬁmw i
o :

e

thesrary [N T \
3 [BuRLDING C:IANHp. LT

7'-:-:::&?3”;-.:!“«:- k-

2%y -q,‘;ﬂ; iy

FFELEY. (16

EXIFT S BULDING
“QARSTORY

SHTE PLAN

PHASE {

"BUILDING A Folbtd g RN o el |
MY ELEN =FLIr h ; N . 1

Ummmmr-

P
P 12|

—5

15




AMENDMENT 7O SUBLEASE AGREEMERT
(Faniily)
This Amendment to Sublease. Agreetiieat { “Amepsdment”) isthade as of this dayof

2012, by and between MOURINING FAMILY ROUNDATION, INC,, 2 Elorida not-
for-profit corporation, Fida Alonzo Moummitig Clitities, Juo. ("Sublessor®), and AMC HIG 14
LD, 2 Fldrida Himited partrership ("Sublesses”).

WITNESSETH:

A Sublesser aslesses, leased fromnMiami-Dade Cotmty, Forida, aséssor ("Landlord™
6r “County"), tertalts lunds ("Dengised Premises"), pursaant to that certain Ground Lese defed
Decetmber 18, 2008, whichwas dmsended by-that cartaiir Amriondnientto Grognd Lease, dated .
5 20¥2.(“Ground Legse Amendment™), acopy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit“A” and
ingorporated hirein by reforenoe (collectively herein known as the “Lease™).

B.  Sublessorand Sublessee sntered int6 that cerfain Sublease Apreement, dated April 22,
7009 (the *Sublease™), putsatint fo whish Sublessor has agresd tis sublease to.Sublesses the Deniited
Prenfiges.

€. Alonzo Mourning Chatities, Tuc,, changed-its nazoe to Mourning Family Fowndation,
T, on Tty §, 2002

D.  Sublegsor end Sublesseeintend to modify and amend the Sublease and acknowledge
the Grownd T ease Amendment: -

B NOW, THEREFQRE, for valiie récelved, fhic receipt and sufliclency of which ire:

hereby adknowlédged, the parties Hereto covenant and agres as Follows:

1. Theforegoing recitalsarefrueand correct and are incorporated hegin, All capitalized
ferms used Horein but not ofherwise defied shall have the meanings asoribed to themin the Tetse
andfor Sublease.

2. Sublessesagreesto perform andbe bound by all of the obligations of tho sssee under
the Lease and specifically the médifications as hioted in the Ground Lease Amendment; asit may be.
further amended fiom tfime to-time, and to filly 4nd fuitfifally obsetve and perform each and every
form, coveant, arid conditfori:ofthe Lidse, a8 it may be aniended from firas 16 timg, which the legsee
therederis cbligated 1o observe and perform, exceptas specificilly modified by the Subilesse:

_ 3. Iihe sverit of any conflict betwesn thic termis and provisions of this Amenduwent and
the terros and provistons.of the Subllease, the terms and provisions of this Amendment dhall control.

F229174 3 Suilileast Agreement Amandment, funlly 383340001
]

16




4, 'THs Ainerdment may bs sieonted in soviterparss, each of whichi shell be desmed 2
originaldosimient, bttt of which- will constitite ofie stoglé document.. A faesimile or.emall copy of
this Amendment andany signfures thereof shalf be-consldered for all purposes as origingls.

{(&gpatures Appear on Follgwing Page)

AABLETTA V] Sublense. Aproeaient Butiadeedd, fanilly 353549001
e

17




TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties herete ave duly éxeonted flifs itstrumelt, #s of the

duy and-year first sbove written.
WITNESSES: SUBLESSOR:

MOURNING FAMILY FOUNDATION,
ING,, 5 Plotidg sion-piofit - corporatten, Fka
Alitizo Mournitg, Charities, Tne,

Nane; L‘ldh(’ \ﬁ D}th -B.y; , @M
/WM I f:&a’f

: NS AL LA A e ‘Maﬁ‘w/zééﬁrddg( |
Nama("t}\)\(f’nziw (”a\j*tﬂd@ PR

SUBLESSEE:

AMC BTG 1, LTD,, o Florida limited
partnership

By:  AMCHTG 1 GR, LLC; a Flordy.

© fimited Hubility company, ifs
inabiagiily gefieral parinér

Names, . Mﬂ 1/

Name&:,' )8;;;1{;&9 /ﬁr %GH&CJ Title: U\t tL Bﬂi'

H2ITZATE V) Sablexsd Agreepont Adusnders, Fandly 352 540001
B

18




[RNDMENTTO GROUNDLBASE, -
PHASE 11 (Eldetly Units)

Tlns Azsendmentto Ground Lease {“Amendme:it”) ismadeasof’ (3012,
by and’ betweed MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, a political subdivisios, of fhe State- of Fl(mcia, Yierein,
sometimes desipnated or referred fo as the “COUNTY* of {he “LESSOR® and MOURNING
FAMILY POUNDATION, ING., a Florids noi-far-profit-corporation, f#k/z Alonzo. Mouiming
Charities, 116, hercinuftir cilled the “DRSSER,”

WHEREAS, LASSOR, and Alonzo Mouriing Chartiies, Tric. (HANEY), éitered. into ek
certain Gmussd Yease-dated Decentber 19; 2008 (the “Gmmd Lease™;

. WHEREAS, AMG changed its viame. 16 Moining Fawvily Foundation,. Tk, o July 5,
2012; axid

WHEREAS, LRSSOR and LBSSEE desire to enter o this Amendmient fo smend. fhie
Ground Ledse.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and sufficient muwal cmmﬂeramm the yeveipt and
suifictensy of which is harehy acknowledged by both parties, 3t & apréed o by LESSOR and
T ESSER as Follows;

i The Cround Lease remains in fill force and offéet, apd semeing woniodificd -except. ag
expressty hmiended Htereby.. The foregoing rocitsls avs true and eomeet and idcbrporated hersin.

2. Exhibiist

A, EXHIBIT¥A”, the Legal Description of the DEMISED FREMISES, is hersby
deleted and replaced with, the attached Bxhibit “A

B. BXHIBIT “B*, the Project Timeline is herehy deleted and replaced witlitlie:
attached Bxhihit ey

€. EXHIBIT*C®, the attached Preliminary it lan, ishereafier part of the Gronnd

3. The second patagraph of Section 3.1 of the Giound Lease is héteby delefed and replaced
with the following:

31 Inthe event that the LESSEE i) has not received wrilten notice by Degember
34, 2013 fom FHFC fhiat il Housing Tax Credits have beon dllocated
{Allosation Letier), or1l) fails 40 close ob the constriction Toan end syndication 6f
the Housing Crédits by Detember 31, 2014, this Lease Agreoment for PHASE 1T
{Blderly Units) shell terminate antomaticalty. Evidence. of the ahoye shall Ye
-delivered to LRESSOR within ‘thirty (30) days of ifs zeceiptby LESSEE. The Term.
of this Amendment may only be exterided, a3 alfowed by the tefms of this
LEASE.

ETIOESR0 v Biderly Jease amendment 7-24-12 38154:0001

19




4 Section 3.2 of thie Ground Lease is histeby ethended as follgwi:
33 %_:the Riticfive Date.of thls LEASE end 20137
3. Scotion 4,11 of the Ground Lease {s hereby deletedand replaced with the followitig:

411  Approximuitely one-hundred. and fourfeen (114) affordable eldorly
tosidential honsing units (the “Residential Units™), ail of which shall be remted o
Tossholds with, gress. incosies at er below: sy porcert (§0%) of Adjusted
Median, fngome (the “Income Requirement”; together with commion, avess and
aménities dppurienant. thereto, fo be lkased or provided to persons qualifjing
wpder Sec.. 42 of the. Code: and Miati-Dade: Cowaty Strlax guilelines.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, one (1) unlt oscupied by« property ntenagement
smployde, gy be exempt from the Incorhe Reqitirement, and

& Sedtion. 5.2 1s herebiy inserted as Follows:

52 Tnatdition to the Base Renf, the LESSER agrecs to pay LESSOR the sum
of Fifty Thousand and ne/100 Dollats ($50,000:00) i twé instalintenty of"
Twenty-Five Thousand and 1107300 Dollars (825,000.00) cach, the first payment
becoming dire iipon the closing 6f the.constivetion financing for this Phage U of
{he project gad the second payment Hegoming dus tivelve-(12) months. fom the
olosing of the, construction financing for fhis Phase 1 of the project, Tn the event
apiffier. TESSER nor ffs siblésses olodes. o construetion finanding; fio additional
amounts Will i owved. -

7. - “The Jast senterics of Section 8.1 of the Groningd Lease fs hereby deleted mid repliced with
the following:

All constriction réquired pursaaut to this TEASE shell be completed. by
Deceriber 31; 2015, wnless a later dute i approved in writing by the County
Mayor ot:the County Mayoe's designes. '

:8 Seition 11,1 v hereby modified to add the Tollowing at the engd theraet

Notwithstunding the Foregolng, during the thisty (30) yedr perlod otranioneing.
upon the Issuance of a certificate-of ocenpancy forPhase I { Restoration Perisd”);
1n the event the improvemerts to the DEMISED PREMISES suffer any ehsinlty,
dmnage or destouction; LESSHE shall restire the Deyelopinei! to il pre-caswalty
pondition, ay soon as practical thereafler, iespective. of evailable insurnce
proceeds. The termination rights of LESSEN set forth i this Sestion T1.1 shalf
not be availably to LESSEE uitil the expirafion of tiie Resforation Period,

q, . Section 2127 of the Ground Lease is hereby deléted and teplaced with the
llowing '

$2268550 3 BRieclydeisse aundilient 7-24-12. 38354-0001

20




23.2.7. Fuituge of fhe LESSER 16 comply with the-provisions of Seclion 3.1 45 auiéndsd

10, Seition 3.1 of thé Ground Lease is hereby delsted and replaved with the following!

231 It 45 understood and agreed between the PARTIES hegeto that seriften notics.
addrested and sent by any natlonally recogritzed uvemight defivery servies or by cartified.
or registered mail, returh recelpt fequested, first-elass, posiage: Prepard dud addressed s
follows:

ETOLESSOR:

Miatisi-Diade Coutity Mayor
Stephion . Clark Center
11N, W, First Strect.
Twepty Ninth Eloor
Miaisi, Flox(da 33128

- will copy to;
- County Attorney

Steplien B, Clack Center
111N, W, Birst Streot
Suite 2810

Miami, Florida 33128

4o

“riternal Sertices Diepactient
Direstor
Stephien P, Clark Cedfer
: 111 WW 1% Sireet
Buite 2103 )
Miagil, Florida 33128
THTO LESSERY
Bichard Goldstein; Esg. , .
Bilzin Surnbistg Bashe Price & Axelod LLP
200 8, Biscayne Blvd,, Suite. 2500
MiamiaFioridsa 33131
with copy to:
Randy Rieger
“Principal ,
Housing Trast Growp, LLC

2268560 v Blderty loane amondroent -24-1 T3R5 40001

21




3225 Aviation Bvene, Suite 602
Wilayni FL 33133

With additionsl eopytor

Richard B Deutch, Jn., Bsq , o o
Stearns Wedieer Miller Welssler Athadef & Siftergon; PLA
150 West Rlagler St, Suite 2200

Minmi, Florida 33130

11, Inthe event of any conflict between fe-ferms and provistons of this Amendment-and the
teris sind provisions of the Grotnd Lease, the terhus and provisions of this Atnendment shall
sontrol, Any capitalized terms. not- defined in this Amtendmient shall have the-meaving. as sot
forth in-the Gronsd Lease,

t2,  This Amendent miy be- executed in coumterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
origingl docurment, but all of wiiiéh will constitute ane single doctrent. A frosirtilo or erisil
copy of thig Amendinent and any signatores thoreof shall be considered for all purposes &
origingls,

{Signatures on Following Rage)

#2268580 v Blderly 1ease amendment 7-24-12 383540001

22




WITNESS 'WHEREOF, the LESSOR sud LESSEE have. eansad this Arhendient fo-
“be execiued by theit respective and duly anthorized officers the day and yesr fhistabove wnt:t,en

LBSSEE!

“WITNESEES:

LESSORY

ATTEST:
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

BY‘

Deputy Cletk

Appr_mp«i-as 1 form wid Yegal sufficienoy:.

Asistnt Courity Aftorngy

#r358570 ¥ Tiderly enoe awndowint 7:24-11 383540001

23

MOURNING PAMILY FOUNDATlON
NG, & Flofida fiohipofitootporatlon, fk/
ﬁlcnmo Movimifing Chatities, Tng,

Namer__s Pl - Four /-
{OFFICIAL SEALY

Title:

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
‘BY IT8 BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By .
GothManager




'LEGAL DESCRIPTION.

265580 +5 Bidecly foaso sptondinent 7:24-12 38354-0001

24




B

“

3"‘1
-
an

Exctibit
LEQAL DESCRIPTION:
A parl}m f Trapt G, of 'TG?MPARK 'SUBDIVISION. # (LR, PROJCT #LA. R-107%,

geiording 16 the Plat Thoeeof, oy recorded kv Slot Book BT, Page 62, of the Publiy.
Resords of Mami~Dade County, Eiorkda: More: garticulartydesceibod ot follows

Lommsney ot the Southedst corner of Sl Trait 10; thande NOEag2midQUssol.
dléng the Bost The nf «did Tract 10 for o . distonce of 5906’ Taek: to a polnt of
cilrvaturs of o chreular curve. b tio loft; ‘concavs to the Southwesty. thence North,
?Iorthweatuﬁy and Wenterty diong Xhw. oro of gokl ourve, having for {te slementa 1
radioy of ost, *hruu h o oolral angle of Bdegd7min2baee for an wre
distanee of JM2X faell to u it ol tangencyr thenee S80degOimindSescl dvleny
Ahi Horth Line. oF aoid Teabt 10, for o divtonca uf 158,27 feot o the POINT OF
BEGINNING of 1he hemlnafbr denciibsd parcsl of-laiidy Uiencs candinus
“S89degUirmindbsecW, for a d!ulqncc of 2.1& “fook Yo f:cmt of curvature of &
slrealor’ ourve the thi jaft, eoljcuve tn Southeasti thones ‘Vesterly, SedWiweoterly,
und Sauthedy along th sl mwo, hoving for lim dmta . radiis of 25,
fank, uwoc:gh o centra) angle of SOdeqasMIGsks for ont oio distance of In.u3 ﬂm,
to a_poiit of Tangeney, thenss S0TdegidintiOsecE, wlong tha Wok Line of sald
Jract 10; for o ditonce of ABETE, mt: ‘thenpe HOTdEGEImMINIBsCE, alang Ahe terth
{ine of ¢ 40,00 feet ULy Eassment, Tor o distonon of 105,36 faeh
NOideg34min2nscW, tor o distancs of 239.‘34- uals Yhence NE?dbquin&ﬁso&;E, Kor,
o distatice of 49.25. fesl; trance NOGDdag3SminXspecy, fora distones of 170,45 faef;
thence S8degbanminddsock, for o distonse of 110,67 &7 fon t; Hyonos
NO2dep0Sminghnanl, for o distance ol T8.08 Taut to: the POIKT OF BEGINNING

‘gontekiig 7249520 Suypra Feet or 1,66 Asres more or loge,

Sogether withthé Legil Desciipfion confained on thy ollowing feeek

ke

o

T [ TR o AT oriong A v e St Dl S4T-3ID-CARER TR 970 W 3 AT 00Fo
. # " i -

25




o

T JNFRIE Ity b S e el 1008 AL R (65T S RN R0y

oud
E 2
o

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
A portiin .of Tract 10‘ o "TOWPM SUBDIVISICN. 4 'W.R. PROXCT FLA: [ [

secording ko Alie Plat thiraof, o recerdad In Plaf Baok 87, Poge 52, of the Publfr:w
Records Qof Mwm}-bbdehcwnty; Florkla., More. purtiotlady dedcrions gu fallnwa:

Commenes ok the, Smittidiet cofmer of anId “Trowt 4% “henes NISdegRimind0aac,
slong the East fing of sald Thost 10 for d distimee of : 365,84 feut to-the POINT OF
BEG!NH!NG of the hercinafter dumbud wumal of land: thence coritinue:
NG3dag2imin0dseat, for . distance: of 45485 feet to a. ‘point of curvature of o
‘olrelor clirve 1o he {isft, eonpays to the Saithwest; thence Notlh, Northwesterly,
ond Weatefly olong the “orc ‘of scid curve, hindng fa{ Helements o rodisg of 25,00
foel: through o ‘eentéal angle ‘of 6wa3?mm25m or gn. aro dstonce of 3823 fank
A 4 point of tangenay; !hnm:a SB3degDimii Sﬁm&‘f, aitgg the Borth Liae-of sgld
Tract 10, for o distonce of 158.27 mm thenios $02deg0SmingbeecE, for a dhtdnck
Bt 11615 fdety thence Nagdegwmkiﬁﬁsme, for o dlatofige’ of 7&42 fost; “thisnce”
sasm b‘mln#&sw&‘, fof o distonsa of 2&&.0.'5 fenl Uienoe 'East, far o distonve-of
20, t; theroe S0 elauqmmklaaucn ‘tor g distoite of O9URY feet to 10 polot o
‘the, Npﬂh L{ne of a 40,00 #aﬂ: Uimtf a:inmm fhencs: NOZdagedinlignech, ‘aloA
.sdid North e of o 20.00 feat Utlily Ecsements for o d!a!;am:o of 7985 feot 1o
the. POiNT OF BEGINNING,

Confainkeg B7,338.47 Squore Fast o 1,32 Acres more. ot Tows.

& g

i¥

K

sq

4

iy

26




E}H_IEI T"&LB_ ”_
PROJECT TIMELINGS

Early 2043 « Apply to Florlda Houslng Financs Cotporation for Tax Cradit Finanéing
Mid 2643 ~ FHFG fssuies Final Scores
Mid 2045+ FHFC Board Approval

Late 2043 - Undepwiiting Précess (and permitting) by Florida Housing Finange Corporation:
for SAIL Leamand/or Housing Cradits

_ 2048 - 2014 < Project Apprcval by FHFC Board

4644 - Coramencement of Constructon (estimated to be approximated 48 months)

_ Notlaterthan 12/31/45 - Cattificate of Oucupancy

*All dates are estimates only.

#2268580 v3 ERterly’teaso-amendment 24 13 353540001

27




EXET
PRELIMINARY SITEPLAN

| BR68580v3 Eldedly east amendment 7:24-12 583540001

28




i
F ) )
7—_._._....,..—-—-'«--‘ - = —
| WW, T STAEEC
‘###Lb,ﬂmmq*u—t—-——-‘ww-ﬁ-d"w"w-;p‘"—-nl—*--.-“-"rnyl-ﬂl"'mﬁv-w ‘
SR T -

Py Tl
1

¢

et Bty P B e

A A s e o e S 2 e e e = o 4 e A3 e T

e 1 i i e e e, e o o L e S

PRSPPI

~giing

e Mk

i

:

it i, s et b e

U ———

i o e e 0, b A

=4

. PROPOREN
g

vyl
3 nnmm\u i
. SRR

alwshry F
BUILINGCIAL
[ s o

NESTORY .
RNy AT
PEELRY=13.0%

A i et s

™ onesrory.  f
AL DR CINE NG, I
A REELIV ey

vn‘umniuu-:‘«/-u{-» i

EXET BURAING:
O FEORY

Ll ey

Ty 22N I

i st et BOMEY,

L

ey o e = S sy ot

o
I
1
1

=N

wig

S
&
i 1
L)
1
]
1
1
=+
£

e o o o e e Ry




AMENDMENT TO SUBLEASE: AGREEMENT
{Eldesly)

This-Amendntent to Sublease Agtoenent (“Athendfiient”) ismideisafthie. dayol
2612, by and betwesn MOURNING FAMIEY FOUNDATION, INC., & Flofda not-
far»—prpﬁt ‘corparation, Flfa Alonzo Mourning Charities, Inc (*Sublessor™), and AMC HTG 2,
LTD., a Florida lirsited partnership ("Subléssec).

WITNESSETH:

A, Sublessor, as lesses, Ieased FamMinrni-Dade Cevinty, Florida, agléssor("Limdiotd”
o Cotnty"™), sertaiil Tands (“Dexm'sbd Premises™), pursuant 1o that, certaln Groum! Ledse dated
‘December 19, 2008, which-was anended by that certaih Amepdment to Groutid Lease; dated)
2012 (“Ground Tense Amendment! ", 4 copy-of which is aftached hereto as Bxhitit “A” and
mccrporated ‘horein by reforence (collectively | herein known a3 the "Lease”),

B,  Sublessor and Sublessie entered into thut.certaid Subleass Agreement,dated April 22,
2009 (the “Subleasé ), puisuait-to whish Sublessor hnsagresd fo siblegse to Sublésses the Detrised
Preraises.

‘ €. Alonzo Moutalng Charities, T, changed its naifie to Mbirtning Family Foundation,
mﬁ,! G July 5;;_ 2012,

. Sublessor and Sublesiee intend o modiy and amend the Sublesednd acknowladge
the Groynd Leage Amendment, ,

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received; the receipt and suffitiency of-witiich are hereby:
acknonfledged, the parties hereto covendnt ahd agres as follows:

1. “Theforegoing recitals sredrueand onrréct and stk Mesiporated herein: Aﬂcapnahzad
torms vsed hersin but tot otherwlse defined shall have the meeniigs asotibed to them i the Ledse:
snefor Subleass,

2. Sublessesagrees to perform and bebound by-all of the obligations of the lessee nnder
e Leaseand. specxﬁcally the modifications as noted in‘the Ground Lease Amendment, agit may be
furthier amended. from time to time, 4nd to fully and-faithifully observe:and pmfonn sach and every
tenu, covenant, and pondition of theLiease, asit may be-amended from time fo fite, which:the leises
{liereunderis abhgated to observe and pf:rfhrm, exoept as spetifically modified by the Snblsase.

% Inthe besnt of snyconflict betweer the terms and provisivns of this Amendment and
thie ferms and provisions of the Sublease, the terms.and provisions of this- Amenditient dhiall control.

AT 75 vl Bublease Agiecnizt Anvendnient, €ldérly 333540601
-1

30



4, 'Chis Amendient may be executed in oounterparts, each p{'which shall be debmedan,
ariginal doucnment; but al of which will constitute one single document; A facstmile or email copy of
this Amendmend and. any signatures therzof shall be considered fof all puiposes ds: origiﬂalﬁ

{Signatures Agpear ¢n Fofliwing Page)

PRETERTS vI Subloast Agresmiood Amendment, elterly 33354-000]
. 2

31



TN WITNESS WEBREOF, the parties hereto have duly exconted this instrustient, a8 of the day‘
and year first-above written,

SUBLESSOR:
MOURNING FAMIL Y FOUNDATION,

INC,; 2 Florida nos-profit eorperation, fka
AMonzo Mouming Charities, Tne,

Namér __ e £ Faid
Title: m%c,&y%,;, 7 Tatobiotrs

Tane:; Cm\)ﬁ’ﬁw fai\t’hdt)

SUBLESSEE;

AMCHTG 2, LID,, 2 Florida Binitéd,
parkietship

. By AMCHIGZGP, LLC, a Floridy
J—— T Limted hahxlﬁy cmﬁpany,
% managing general pacfner

MName: (RR‘B(&F L4 {PCW 'Z& Qfm 1
By: /{ /4 /

Hares: V.M a /‘Q ’w&r

R - Ll { . N
“Naticr }gmk@{ A ,M ~ -HD“Q‘ Thles 1 oL Pr; £,

BRETAFIS V1 Suifilenté Apreepit Atfisdintnl, <)ty TE354.0001

32



EXHIBIT "A

v of Amendment to Grownd Teate

HEITLTS v1 Subleste Apiwinent Ameriimert, eideriy 383540001

33




